

ORIGINAL

20060003

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA**

**FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT**

Jay Gabel,)
)
Appellee,)
)
vs.)
)
North Dakota Department)
of Transportation,)
)
Appellant.)

MAR 15 2006

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20060003

Stutsman County No. 47-05-C-00266

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT
STUTSMAN COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHEAST JUDICIAL DISTRICT**

HONORABLE MIKAL SIMONSON

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

DICKSON LAW OFFICE

By: Jodi L. Colling
Attorney at Law
State Bar ID No. 05854
107 West Main Ave, Ste. 150
P.O. Box 1896
Bismarck, ND 58502-1896
Telephone (701) 222-4400
Fax (701) 258-4684

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities	ii, iii
Statement of Issue	1
Statement of Case	2
Statement of Facts.....	2, 3
Standard of Review.....	4
Law and Argument.....	5
Deputy Kapp violated Gabel's Fourth Amendment rights because she did not have probable cause or reasonable and articulable suspicion sufficient to justify a traffic stop on Gabel's vehicle	5
A. Deputy Kapp did not have probable cause to stop Gabel's vehicle for a traffic violation that she did not observe	5
B. Deputy Kapp did not have the required reasonable and articulable suspicion that criminal activity was afoot necessary to conduct a traffic stop on Gabel's vehicle	7
C. The Hearing Officer's Decision is not in accordance with the law and the district court properly reversed the DOT suspension of Mr. Gabel's driving privileges	11
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
North Dakota Cases	
<u>Anderson v. Director, North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2005 ND 97..... 696 NW2d 918	9, 10, 11
<u>City of Wahpeton v. Roles</u> , 524 N.W.2d 598 (N.D. 1994)	7
<u>Feist v. North Dakota Workers Comp. Bureau</u> , 569 N.W.2d 1 (N.D. 1997)..... 1997 ND 177	5
<u>In re T.J.K.</u> , 598 N.W.2d 781 (N.D. 1999)..... 1999 ND 152	9
<u>Larsen v. North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> , 2005 ND 51..... 693 NW2d 39	5
<u>State v. Bartelson</u> , 2005 ND 172..... 704 NW2d 824	6
	<p>FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE CLERK OF SUPREME COURT</p> <p>MAR 20 2006</p>
<u>State v. Indivik</u> , 382 N.W.2d 623 (N.D. 1986)	8
	STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
<u>State v. Kenner</u> , 559 N.W.2d 538 (N.D. 1997)..... 1997 ND 1	7
<u>State v. Loh</u> , 618 N.W.2d 477 (N.D. 2000)	7
2000 ND 188	
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 510 N.W.2d 638 (N.D. 1994).....	9
<u>State v. Ova</u> , 539 N.W.2d 857 (N.D. 1995).....	8
<u>State v. Stadvold</u> , 456 N.W.2d 295 (N.D. 1990).....	7
<u>State v. Woytassek</u> , 491 N.W.2d 709 (N.D. 1992).....	7
<u>Zimmerman v. Director, North Dakota Dep't of Transp.</u> , 543 N.W.2d 479 (N.D.1996)	8
Other Cases	
<u>State v. Rutzinski</u> , 623 N.W.2d 516 (Wis. 2001)	9
<u>Terry v. Ohio</u> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968).....	7, 8

United States v. Sokolow, 490 U.W. 1 (1989).....8

Whren v. United States, 517 U.S. 806 (1996).....6

Statutes and Rules

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-465

N.D.C.C. § 28-32-496

N.D.C.C. §39-06.1-027

N.D.C.C. §39-06.1-097

N.D.C.C. §39-08-0110

N.D.C.C. §39-08-0310

N.D.C.C. §39-10-117, 11

N.D.C.C. §39-20-065

MAR 2 2006
